PHYSICAL DAMAGE CAUSED DURING LOADING AND

UNLOADIRG OF NUPRO PRODUCTS

BY

SHAMSHUL ARIFIN BIN SULAIMAN

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

(TRANGSPORT)

MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHROLOGY
SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN



I would 1like to express my most sincere
gratitute to En. Ariffin Buranudeen, Logistics
Manager, and En. HNor ‘Azman  Ibrahim, CFw
Manager, who have guided me through the

difficult times in preparing this thesis.

Their s&assistance, constant inspiration and
practical suggestions are very much
appreciated.

My very special thanks to my advisor, Mr. Appsa
Rao Maradiah for all the help, sadvice and
guidance rendered during the course of wmy

research.

Thanks also are due to Distribution
Executives, En. Mohd Roslan Ismail, Mr Albert
Ng, Mr. Ng Kai Foong and En. Nik Mustapha and
to &ll CFW and Logistics Department staff
especially to Mrs. Linda Lim, Puan Rohaya,
Puan Normah, En. Syed Baniamin and En. Abd
Rahman for their wunfailing support and

sssistance in making this thesis possible.

Finally I am especially grateful to my
sisters, Normah and Izan and &sll my friends
for their blessing, encouragement and moral

support in the conduct of my thesis.



Nutritional Products (M) Sdn Bhd or better
knownqﬁf as Nupro 1s & well established food

manufacturer in our country today. The Company
- i
has defined that the physical damage during

loading and unloading as its area of concern.

et ;
i [ -~
iy - s \ i

The thesis almed.to flnd mean and ways:to reducéq
A (
the damages especially caused of stepping on
products by lorry staff during the stacking and

t
closing,the tarpaulins.

The = &rea. . ﬁtudyrwx@qu&%e'“to “Hetermine  ~ehe
'ﬁ\”“ {_ . g,

methods‘&o be used i MlnlmlSIQQ;the stepping on

products hence wminimising physical damage.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Dedication

—Prefaoe™"

1 c)_,‘* o

L%

List of Contents

List of Abbreviations

List of Tables

List of Charts

CHAPTER ONE

1.8
1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4

EW-
cn

1.8

Introduction

Background of Nestle Compsany Limited
(Nestle S.A.)

Nestle In Malaysia
Nestle (M) Bhd

1.3.1 Organisation Structure of Nestle
(M) Bhd.

Logistics Department

1.4.1 Orgsanisation Sturcture
1.4.2 Objectives

Central Factory Warehousq

1.5.1 Organisation Structure
1.5.2 Objectives of CFW

1.5.3 Location of CFW

1.5.4 Products Transfer Operation
1.5.5 Administrstion of CFW

Problem Statement

iy

ii
iii
iv
vii
viii

ix

11
11
11
13
14
17

‘18

18



[9\]

.7

.8

Obiective

Scope And Limitationf;

CHAPTER TWO

N

Methodology

Primary Datsa

2.1.1 Interviews

2.1.2 Personal Observation
2.1.3 Sampling

Secondary Data

2.2.1 Published Materials

2.2.2 Unpublished Materials

CHAPTER THREE

3N}

Present Loading System

Products Movement For Despatch

o3

.1.1 I-Point

o

.1.2 High Bay
3.1.3 Mixing Aresn
3.1.4 Despatch Bay
3.1.5 Loading Bay
Types of Loading

3.2.1 Palletised Loading

3.2.1.1 Advantages to Transporter
3.2.1.2 Advantages to NUPRO

3.2.1.3 Disadvantages to Transporter

w
0
-
-

Disadvantages to NUPRO

21

23
23
23
24
24
25
25
25



