PHYSICAL DAMAGE CAUSED DURING LOADING AND UNLOADING OF NUPRO PRODUCTS

BY:

SHAMSHUL ARIFIN BIN SULAIMAN

ADVANCED DIPLOMA IN BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(T R A N S P O R T)

MARA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR DARUL EHSAN

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my most sincere gratitute to En. Ariffin Buranudeen, Logistics Manager, and En. Nor Azman Ibrahim, CFW Manager, who have guided me through the difficult times in preparing this thesis. Their assistance, constant inspiration and practical suggestions are very much appreciated.

My very special thanks to my advisor, Mr. Appa Rao Maradiah for all the help, advice and guidance rendered during the course of my research.

Thanks also are due to Distribution Executives, En. Mohd Roslan Ismail, Mr Albert Ng, Mr. Ng Kai Foong and En. Nik Mustapha and to all CFW and Logistics Department staff especially to Mrs. Linda Lim, Puan Rohaya, Puan Normah, En. Syed Baniamin and En. Abd Rahman for their unfailing support and assistance in making this thesis possible.

Finally I am especially grateful to my sisters, Normah and Izan and all my friends for their blessing, encouragement and moral support in the conduct of my thesis.

ABSTRACT

Nutritional Products (M) Sdn Bhd or better knowned as Nupro is a well established food manufacturer in our country today. The Company has defined that the physical damage during loading and unloading as its area of concern.

The thesis aimed to find, mean and ways to reduce the damages especially caused of stepping on products by lorry staff during the stacking and closing the tarpaulins.

The area of study require to determine the methods to be used in minimising the stepping on products hence minimising physical damage.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgement		i
Dedica	ation \	ii
-Prefac	latestimet	iii
List	of Contents	iv
List	of Abbreviations	vii
List	of Tables	viii
List	of Charts	ix
CHAI	PTER ONE	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of Nestle Company Limited (Nestle S.A.)	1
1.2	Nestle In Malaysia	6
1.3	Nestle (M) Bhd	8
	1.3.1 Organisation Structure of Nestle (M) Bhd.	8
1.4	Logistics Department	11
	1.4.1 Organisation Sturcture	11
	1.4.2 Objectives	11
1.5	Central Factory Warehouse	13
i. N	1.5.1 Organisation Structure	14
3	1.5.2 Objectives of CFW	17
	1.5.3 Location of CFW	18
3	1.5.4 Products Transfer Operation	19
X,	1.5.5 Administration of CFW	19
1.8	Problem Statement	2Ø

	1.7	Objective	20
	1.8	Scope And Limitation 5	21
	CHAP'	rer two	
	2.0	Methodology	23
	2.1	Primary Data	23
		2.1.1 Interviews	23
		2.1.2 Personal Observation	24
	ν,	2.1.3 Sampling	24
	2.2	Secondary Data	25
		2.2.1 Published Materials	25
		2.2.2 Unpublished Materials	25
	CHAP'	TER THREE	
	Ollist		
	3.0	Present Loading System	26
	3.1	Products Movement For Despatch	26
		3.1.1 I-Point	27
		3.1.2 High Bay	27
		3.1.3 Mixing Area	28
		3.1.4 Despatch Bay	29
		3.1.5 Loading Bay	29
	3.2	Types of Loading	3Ø
a		3.2.1 Palletised Loading	3Ø
		3.2.1.1 Advantages to Transporter	31
		3.2.1.2 Advantages to NUPRO	32
	#i	3.2.1.3 Disadvantages to Transporter	34
		3.2.1.4 Disadvantages to NUPRO	36